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Contents of the Addendum 
 
A. Update Issued on Leviton Rehabilitation (Site E): The gross square feet of 
the building floor area for the Leviton Building is 44,890 square feet. The floor 
area listed in Section IV.A. of the RFP was incorrect. The correct floor area is 
listed in Attachment 4, the Kingsbrook Jewish Medical Center Updated Drawings. 
 
B. Update Issued on the Lefrak Rehabilitation Building (Site H): The gross 
square feet of the building floor area for the Lefrak Building is 46,440 square 
feet. The floor area listed in Section IV.C. of the RFP was incorrect. The correct 
floor area is listed in Attachment 4, the Kingsbrook Jewish Medical Center 
Updated Drawings. 
 
C. Questions and Answers- Enclosed is a summary of questions answered 
during the Pre-Submission Conference on December 19, 2018. 
 
D. Contact Information- Contact Information is provided for those individuals 
who downloaded the RFP and indicated that they are willing to share their 
contact information. If you wish to have your contact information shared in the 
next Addendum, please email VitalBrooklynRFP@nyshcr.org.  
 
E. Attachment 4- Kingsbrook Jewish Medical Center Updated Drawings for Sites 
E, F, G & H, and K.  
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C. Questions and Answers- Enclosed is a summary of questions answered 
during the Pre-Submission Conference on December 19, 2018.  
 

1.  Will you consider pushing back due dates to accommodate the closing 
season? 
A: As of now the dates will stay the same. 

 
2. How will ULURPs work for the re-zonings? 

A: HCR will be working with ESD to conduct the re-zonings and the creation of 
General Project Plans.  
 

3. Do the paper versus electronic architectural submissions serve different 
purposes? Is one used for a more technical review? 
A: The paper and electronic submissions of the architectural documents serve 
the same purpose and should be of the same quality. The paper submissions are 
helpful for the construction team to conduct their review. Both paper and 
electronic submissions are used by review teams.  

 
4. Is there an MWBE/SDVOB Requirement? Is MWBE/SDVOB participation 

reviewed as part of the score? 
A: It is not required that an MWBE be a member of the development team, but 
MWBE participation is included in the “Development Experience, Management, 
and Capacity” competitive scoring.  

 
5. Does [the mention of MWBE in the RFP] include SDVOB? 

A: Yes, every mention of MWBE in the RFP includes SDVOB. 
 

6. Is Site J the only site that mentions an MWBE/SDVOB requirement? 
A: Site J is the only site that states: “Preference for nonprofit or MWBE 
Developers” in the Community and Hospital Priorities. However, MWBE/SDVOB 
participation is included in the “Development Experience, Management, and 
Capacity” competitive scoring for all sites.   
 

7. Are photorealistic renderings required [in the architectural submission]?  
A: Architectural and Construction documents must make clear the design of the 
building to the best of the abilities of the Development Team. Photorealistic 
renderings are not required.  

  



C. Contact Information- Contact Information is provided for those individuals 
who downloaded the RFP and indicated that they are willing to share their 
contact information.  
 

Name Organization Email 

Alan R Bell B&B Urban LLC bell@bandburban.com 

Alison Novak HUDSON COMPANIES anovak@hudsoninc.com 

Amir Baruch Venn city amir@venn.city 

Amy Stokes Monadnock astokes@monadnockdevelopment.com 

Andrea Kretchmer Xenolith Partners LLC andrea@xenolithpartners.com 

Andrew Foley Jonathan Rose Companies afoley@rosecompanies.com 

Anthony Albanese Albanese Development Corporation aaa@albaneseorg.com 

Bernell K Grier IMPACCT Brooklyn bernell_grier@impacctbk.org 

Blaise Rastello Gilbane Development Company brastello@gilbaneco.com 

Brian Cohen SAIL, Inc. bcohen@sail-inc.org 

Brian Heeger Duvernay + Brooks bheeger@duvernaybrooks.com 

Cara McAteer Breaking Ground cmcateer@breakingground.org 

Carolyn Kendzia Radson Development carolyn@rad-son.com 

Catherine Levenson MDG Design and Construction clevenson@mdgny.com 

Christine Noel Genesis Companies cnoel@genesiscompanies.com 

Christoph Stump Trinity Financial, Inc. cstump@trinityfinancial.com 

Christopher Cirillo 
Ascendant Neighborhood Development 

Corporation 
cirilloc@ascendant.nyc 

Claire Altman Capalino + Company caltman06@gmail.com 

Claire Weisz WXY Architecture + Urban Design office@wxystudio.com 

Corinna Lohser The Watershed Group cori@watershedsocialimpact.com 

Damyn Kelly Lutheran Social Services of NY dkelly@lssny.org 

Daniel Brass Settlement Housing Fund, Inc. dbrass@shfinc.org 

Daniel Prizer Providence House, Inc. prizerd@providencehouse.org 



Daniel Rad Radson Development dan@rad-son.com 

David Cleghorn HELP USA dcleghorn@helpusa.org 

Deborah Widerkehr MLappin & Associates, LLC deborah@mlappinllc.com 

Diana Kichler Curtis + Ginsberg Architects dkichler@cplusga.com 

Douglas Apple 1811 Consulting dougapple@1811Consulting.com 

Duane Joseph NYS Assembly - Diana Richardson josephd@nyassembly.gov 

Dylan Salmons Pennrose Properties, LLC dsalmons@pennrose.com 

Ellen Kackmann Albanese Development Corporation ekackmann@albaneseorg.com 

Eva Erlich Trinity Financial, Inc. eerlich@trinityfinancial.com 

Evelyn Wolff Selfhelp Realty Group ewolff@selfhelp.net 

Fernando Villa Magnusson Architecture & Planning fvilla@maparchitects.com 

Frank Lang St. Nicks Alliance flang@stnickalliance.org 

Illyse Kaplan Comunilife ikaplan@comunilife.org 

Ira Brown The Briarwood Organization, LLC ibrown@briarwoodorg.com 

Jacob Bluestone Blue Sea Development Company, LLC jacob.bluestone@blueseadev.com 

Jay Marcus Fifth Avenue Committee jmarcus@fifthave.org 

Jeff Nemetsky 
Brooklyn Community Housing and 

Services 
jeffn@bchands.org 

Jessica Esposito Bright Power jesposito@brightpower.com 

Jill Crawford Type A Projects crawford@typeaprojects.com 

Joan Beck New Destiny Housing Corporation jbeck@newdestinyhousing.org 

John Napolitano Community Solutions jnapolitano@community.solutions 

John Valladares Slate jvalladares@slatepg.com 

Jonathan Beuttler RiseBoro Community Partnership jbeuttler@riseboro.org 

Jonathan Gertman The NRP Group jgertman@nrpgroup.com 

Jordan Press Constantinople & Vallone Consulting jordan@candvconsulting.com 

Jordanna Lacoste Lettire Construction Corp jlacoste@lettire.om 



Juan Barahona SMJ Development juan@smjdevelopment.com 

Julie Behrens A Larovere Consulting julie.behrens@alconsulting.us 

Katherine Gray Gilbane Development Company kgray@gilbaneco.com 

Kirk Goodrich monadnock development kgoodrich@moncon.com 

Leroy Li Think! Architecture & Design PLLC leroy@think-arc.com 

Lisa Trub Selfhelp Realty Group, Inc. ltrub@selfhelp.net 

Lorinda Karoff Karoff Consulting lkaroff@karoffconsulting.com 

Manuel Burgos BTN Consulting Services Corp manny@btn-consulting.com 

Marisa Irizarry Marvel Architects PLLC mirizarry@marvelarchitects.com 

Martin Kapell Think! Architecture and Design Pllc marty@think-arc.com 

Matthew David Brian Residual Development Group LLC 
matthewdbrian@residualdevelopmentgroupll

c.com 

Matthew Gross Urban Builders Collaborative LLC mgross@lettire.com 

Michael Dehmler CSD Housing. LLC mdehmler@csdhousing.com 

Michael Keller 2M Corporation mike@2mcorporation.com 

Michael Wadman Phipps Houses mwadman@phippsny.org 

Nicole Clare Bowery Residents' Committee (BRC) nclare@brc.org 

Olga Jobe AHRES Consulting, LLC ojobe@ahresconsulting.com 

Patrick Hart 
CUNY Institute for State and Local 

Governance 
patrick.hart@islg.cuny.edu 

Patrick Li Camber Property Group LLC pli@camberpg.com 

Paul Lipson Barretto Bay Strategies paul@barrettobay.com 

Peter Beck Forsyth Street Advisors pbeck@forsythstreet.com 

Peter Bittle Postgraduate Center for Mental Health pbittle@pgcmh.org 

Rebecca Sauer 
Supportive Housing Network of New 

York 
rsauer@shnny.org 

Richard Brown Rockabill rbrown@rockabill.com 

Robin Redmond Flatbush Development Corp. rredmond@fdconline.org 

Sam Richman KR Pres samrichman@krpreservation.com 



Sarah Katerle CSD Housing, LLC skaterle@csdhousing.com 

Shavone Hamilton WellLife Network Inc. shavone.hamilton@welllifenetwork.org 

Stephanie Becker 
Cypress Hills Local Development 

Corporation 
stephanieb@cypresshills.org 

Steve Coe Community Access scoe@communityaccess.org 

Sunil Narayan Urbane Development sunil@urbane-dev.com 

Susan McCann The Community Builders smccann@tcbinc.org 

Sydelle Knepper SKA Mariin sknepper@skamarin.com 

Tammy Ferlisi HPD ferisit@hpd.nyc.gov 

Tina Mitchell Odyssey House tmitchell@odysseyhouseinc.org 

Tony Daniels Cycle Architecture, PLLC tony@c-ap.net 

Will Davella BFC Partners wdavella@bfcnyc.com 

Zach Korb Breaking Ground zkorb@breakingground.org 

 


